

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/JRT.36/2016 Complainant : Sri Mohan Bora

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of School, Jorhat

Date of hearing : 20.06.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 20.06.2016

The petitioner Sri Mohan Bora is absent.

The Public Authority is represented by i). Ms. Debahuti Bora, ACS, office of the Deputy Comissioner, Jorhat, ii). Sri Tankeswar Chutia, SPIO/Headmaster, Bekajan Girl's High School and iii). Sri Gauri Sankar Yadav, Asstt. Teacher.

The SPIO/Headmaster has submitted a written statement dated 20.06.2016 that the information sought for vide RTI petition dated 12.02.2015 had been furnished to him vide letter dated 10.04.2015.

It appears from case records that the petitioner had filed his First Appeal before the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Jorhat who in turn transferred the petition to the Inspector of Schools, Jorhat on 18.04.2015 and informed the petitioner to contact the Inspector of Schools, Jorhat and to this effect the A.D.C, Jorhat has submitted a written Statement dated 20.06.2016.

The Inspector of School, Jorhat vide written statement dated 17.06.2016 informed that vide letter dated 14.06.2016, he had directed the Headmaster, Bekajan Girls' High School to to furnish the information to the petitioner and that the said Headmaster of the school informed that information had been furnished to the petitioner Sri Mohan Bora on 17.06.2016.

On perusal of records, it appears that the information sought for vide petition dated 12.02.2015 and 06.04.2015 had already been furnished by the Public Authority vide letter dated 10.04.2015 and 28.05.2015.

In view of the complaint, the same was again furnished on 16.06.2016. Since the information had already been furnished, the Complaint petition dated 30.06.2015 stands dismissed.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/JRT.36/2016 /44 -A

Dtd. 20.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Headmaster, Bekajan Girl's High School, Dist-Jorhat, Assam, Pin-785631 for information.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the Inspector of Schools, PO- Jorhat, Dist-Jorhat, Assam, Pin- 785001 for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commission, Jorhat, Asssam, Pin-785001 for information.
- 4. Sri Mohan Bora, S/o Gobin Ch. Bora, Vill- Naginijuri, PO- Raidangjuri, Dist- Jorhat, Assam, Pin-785631 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission